AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

February 3, 2021
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

6:00 P.M.

III. SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES
 In order to follow federal, state, and local guidelines regarding public gatherings,
and to protect residents, staff, and advisory board members due to the COVID-19
virus, physical access to this meeting will be restricted as outlined below.
 The Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall be an in-person public
meeting with an opportunity for public comments by applicant(s), abutting property
owners, or any interested individuals. Based upon the COVID-19 event, the Board
of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall observe all social distancing, mask
requirements, and other recommendations in place. Social distanced seating is
available in the City Commission chambers and atrium. Individuals can also wait
outside the City Commission chambers until the application they are interested in
is being reviewed.
 Written comments can be provided as followed:
1. E-mail to comdev@ormondbeach.org.
2. Dropped off at Room 104 of the Ormond Beach City Hall.
3. Mailed to Planning Department (Planning Board), 22 South Beach Street,
Room 104, Ormond Beach, FL 32174.
Agenda item comments submitted remotely through one of the above provided
means before 12:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 3, 2021, will be provided
to the Board of Adjustment and Appeals prior to the meeting and made part of
the official meeting record.

IV.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A.

January 06, 2021

V. NEW BUSINESS
A.

Case 2021-028: 342 North Beach Street Front and Rear Yard Variances
This is a request for two (2) variance applications submitted by Steven Palmer,
property owner of 342 North Beach Street. The subject property is zoned R-2
(Single Family Low Density). Section 2-13(B)(9)(g) of the Land Development
Code requires a calculated average front yard setback for residentially zoned
lots that abut the west side of North Beach Street, south of the centerline of
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Sanchez Avenue to north of the centerline of Lorillard Place. The front yard
setback for the property, as determined by the survey provided by the applicant,
is 47.87 feet. Section 2-13(B)(9)(b) requires a 25’ rear yard setback. The two
variances requested by the applicant are;
A. A variance of 17.87’ from the front property line for a requested setback of
thirty (30) feet to the required 47.87’ calculated average front yard setback
in order to construct an addition to the front entry room of the existing
principle structure;
B. A variance of 15’ from the rear property line for a requested setback of 10’
to the required 25’ rear yard setback in order to construct a detached
accessory dwelling unit to have the same setback as the existing nonconforming detached garage.
VI.

OTHER BUSINESS
A. Case 2021-016: 430 Andalusia Avenue- Fence Height in Front Yard
This is a request by Peter Francis, property owner of 430 Andalusia Avenue.
Section 2-50(n)(3) of the Land Development Code allows a maximum fence
height of three (3’) feet solid in the front yard. The variance request seeks to
permit a six (6’) foot tall solid PVC fence in the front yard requiring a variance
of three (3’) feet.

VII.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VIII.

ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
January 6, 2021

6:00 p.m.

City Commission Conference Room
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Frank Ganz (absent)
Roger Strcula
Brian Nave
Dennis McNamara

Steven Spraker, Planning Director
Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Marcella Miller, Minutes Technician

II.

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

A.

Election of Chairperson and Vice-Chair
Mr. Strcula nominated Mr. McNamara as Chairperson. Mr. Nave seconded
the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was approved (4-0).
Mr. Strcula nominated Mr. Driscoll as Vice-Chair. Mr. Nave seconded the
motion. Vote was called, and the motion was approved (4-0).

B.

Acceptance of the 2021 Rules of Procedure
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections or comments regarding the 2021
Rules of Procedure. Hearing none, vote was called, and the 2021 Rules of
Procedure were unanimously approved.

C.

Acceptance of the 2021 Calendar
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any comments regarding the proposed 2021
Calendar. Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were unanimously
approved.

III.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

November 04, 2020
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Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the November 04, 2020
minutes. Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were unanimously
approved.

IV.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No: 2020-086: 1410 North Beach Street Rear Yard Variance
Ms. Robin Gawel, Senior Planner, explained Case 2020-086 and that it is a request
for a rear yard variance submitted by Mr. and Mrs. Frank and Cheryl Salerno,
property owners of 1410 North Beach Street. The applicants are requesting a 7foot variance to the required rear yard setback of 10 feet to construct a swimming
pool with a screen enclosure.
Ms. Gawel commented that the property abuts 77 Sycamore Circle which was
granted a variance in 2001 to construct a pool with a screen enclosure 3 feet from
the rear property line. She continued that the existing home is set back 31 feet from
the front property line and approximately 20 feet from the rear property line. Ms.
Gawel added that the owners are interested in removing the screen under the screen
room roof and would like to incorporate the area into the new pool and screen
enclosure area.
Ms. Gawel stated that the proposed improvements are the minimum needed to make
reasonable use of the 17 feet available with the existing nonconforming screen
room at its current setback. She displayed the interior view of the rear yard
showing the existing screen room they are proposing to incorporate into the new
pool enclosure and screen room. The screen enclosure of 77 Sycamore Circle is
also visible. The following slide displayed facing north and the enclosure from 77
Sycamore Circle that has a 3-foot setback. She noted that the enclosure has existed
without negative impacts to the abutting neighbors. The property owner of 77
Sycamore Circle also signed off in support of the variance application.
Ms. Gawel noted that City staff reviewed several alternatives and a pool and screen
enclosure would need a variance based on the existing buildings or the screen room
would need to be substantially altered to allow a pool and screen enclosure. Based
upon the support of the abutting property owners and not requiring the alteration of
existing structures, staff believes that the variance meet the criteria to issue a
variance. Ms. Gawel commented that Planning staff have not received any
objections to the variance and recommended that the Board of Adjustment and
Appeals approve the rear yard variance of 7 feet to the required rear yard setback
of 10 feet for a setback of 3 feet. Ms. Gawel concluded that if the Board believes
that the application has not met the criteria and believes denial is appropriate, it is
suggested that criteria 1 and 4 be used to deny the application stating that there are
no special conditions and other practical alternatives exist.
Audience Comments
Ms. Cheryl Salerno, 1410 N. Beach Street, explained her husband’s health issues
with his heart and how the pool will help her husband with his cardio.
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Discussion occurred amongst the Board regarding the same variances being granted
before in the past, as well as with the neighbor abutting the back of the applicant’s
property.
Mr. Driscoll moved to approve Case 2020-086: 1410 North Beach Street Rear
Yard Variance. Mr. Strcula seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the
motion was approved (4-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.
B.

Case No: 2021- 016: 430 Andalusia Avenue – Fence Height in Front Yard
Ms. Noel Eaton, stated that Case 2021-016 is a variance request for a 6-foot-high
solid fence located in the front yard of 430 Andalusia Avenue. The property is
zoned B-5 and there is a 15,240 square foot warehouse building being used for an
A/C and heating company. Ms. Eaton continued that the applicant stated since
ownership in September, theft has occurred on the property and additional security
is desired. Building permit number 21-0379 was approved for a 6-foot-high open
style fence in the front yard setback approximately 5-feet from the front property
line. The request seeks to permit a 6-foot-high solid fence in the front yard and the
Land Development Code (LDC) only allows a maximum fence height of 3 feet
solid in the front yard. The applicant is requesting a variance of 3 feet in height to
allow for the 6-foot solid fence. Ms. Eaton stated that due to the access in and out
of the loading bays, the location of the 6-foot solid fencing is restricted from being
in line with the front plain of the building. The applicant is requesting the 6-foothigh solid PVC fence in the current location of the 6-foot-high open style fence.
The applicant received signatures in support of the variance request from the
abutting properties at 334 Andalusia Avenue, 425 Parque Drive, and from Mr. Josh
Hudson at 430 S. Yonge Street. Ms. Eaton explained that Planning staff has
received 1 objection to the variance request from Mr. Fred Hudson at 430 S. Yonge
Street which was included in the Board packets. Ms. Eaton concluded that it is
recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals approve the application
for a variance to allow a 6-foot solid PVC fence in the front yard requiring a
variance of 3 feet.
Mr. Nave asked if the City generated Exhibit 4. Ms. Eaton replied that it was
provided by the applicant. Mr. Nave commented that the code specifies that it can
be a solid fence as long as it is inline with the building. Ms. Eaton agreed and added
that the yard becomes the front yard at the plain of the building. Mr. Nave inquired
how far away from the building it has to stay flush with before it can move. He
also asked the reason the fence goes so far over towards the entry, and if there was
a requirement that it go all the way over to the side lot line. Mr. Nave also brought
attention to it jogging down towards the street. Ms. Eaton commented that the Land
Development Code (LDC) allows the 3-foot solid fence in the front yard. Mr. Nave
asked if the 6-foot solid fence is not allowable if inline with the building. Ms. Eaton
stated that if it is inline with the building or behind the building it can be a 6-foot
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solid fence. Mr. Nave asked how far from the building it would have to go or if it
would have to be extended to the end of the property. Ms. Eaton confirmed that it
would have to be extended to the end of the property and would not be able to jog
down towards the street as shown in the exhibit the applicant sent.
Mr. Strcula confirmed that the 6-foot fence was going to be put in the exact location
as the picket fence. Ms. Eaton answered that he was correct and that the exhibit
shows the turn radius coming out of the loading bays. Mr. Strcula commented that
it appears to block the stairwells and asked if staff looked at the exhibit for site
distance for the trucks at the driveway. Ms. Eaton answered that the only
requirement is the 3-foot setback from the front property line and the fence is
currently set back 5 feet.
Mr. Driscoll asked if there was anything in the Land Development Code (LDC)
regarding coming out onto a public roadway and there having to be an acceptable
site clear view either way. Mr. Spraker, Planning Director, replied that there is no
site visibility triangle unless on a corner. The 3-foot setback is designed to provide
the site distance. In this instance it is set 5 feet back with additional right-of-way
that is not paved. A good distance will be visible looking out of the property. Mr.
Driscoll asked how far the fence would be from the public roadway. Mr. Strcula
commented approximately 17 feet from the edge of the pavement. Ms. Eaton stated
that it would be 25 feet from the center line of the road to the property line and then
5 additional feet according to the survey. Mr. Driscoll then asked what the
applicant’s objection is to the current allowed open slatted fence. Ms. Eaton
commented that she believes that it is from the theft that occurred but would let the
applicant address the question.
Mr. McNamara expressed his concern with not being asked about the variance
request being that he is an adjoining property owner. He commented that 334
Andalusia Avenue was written down as a supporter and he owns the building and
did not approve or disapprove of the fence. Mr. McNamara continued that Mr.
Chris Sherman that signed in support is a tenant of his.
Mr. Nave stated that in the exhibit the fence is shown extending from the building
crossing into the actual driveway and that the driveway has no indication of trucks
running off of the driveway into the dirt. He added that the applicant is trying to
say that the fence is going to cut off the ability for the trucks to turn into the property
when what they have done is turned in a CAD drawing to create a problem that is
not there. Mr. Nave expressed that he would like to ask the applicant why he drew
the exhibit that way and why the gate could not be ended at the edge of the concrete
driveway. Mr. Nave expressed his concern with number 2 in the special conditions
where it says that they do not result from the actions of the applicant. He inquired
if the applicant stores tools and material outside, if so, it would be a result of the
applicant storing material outside visible when it can be stored inside. Mr. Nave
commented it could be granted for something commonly enjoyed by other
properties but that there are not other properties in the area that are commonly
enjoying it.
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Attorney Emery stated that with the Chairman having a conflict he is unable to vote
bringing tonight’s Board to 3 members. The item may have to wait for a full board
to vote on it.
Mr. McNamara added that the building was built by Mr. Fred Hudson and that
tractor trailers have been going into the property for years. He continued that on
the survey that the applicant provided, it shows the retention pond in the rear filled
with asphalt millings. Mr. McNamara stated that he would like information about
where all of the dirt came from that is piled up on the 2 lots. He commented that
when the retention pond is filled up, it affects the adjoining property owners and
those on the street with the water storage. 6 inches of dirt was removed from the
front of the building and suspects that pavers are going to be installed. Mr.
McNamara concluded that there were grass and trees there at one time.
Following research, Attorney Emery reiterated that only 3 Board members are
present to vote and recommended that the case be continued allowing the applicant
to come back with the case at a later date being that a member of the Board has to
abstain from voting. It is not legal to vote on it at this time.
There was discussion on the process, application, administrative and advertising
fees. Following Board discussion regarding letting the case die versus tabling the
item, it was determined to allow the applicant to come back and pay for advertising
the meeting again. The case will be continued until the applicant requests to revisit
the Board of Adjustment and Appeals and go through the process and payment of
the fees again.
Mr. Driscoll moved to continue Case 2021-016: 430 Andalusia Avenue – Fence
Height in Front Yard, for a future meeting and the applicant will be required
to go through the application process again, paying additional advertising fees
for the future meeting. Mr. Nave seconded the motion. Vote was called, and
the motion was approved (3-0). Mr. McNamara abstained from voting due to
conflict of interest.
The applicant arrived at 6:33 p.m. Attorney Emery explained to Mr. Peter Francis
that there was a lack of quorum with one of its Board members recusing themselves
from the vote due to pecuniary interest in the outcome of the vote. She continued
that the Chairman does not have a personal interest in the outcome of the vote, but
by law cannot vote on the matter. She noted that the item will get moved to a
future Board meeting with the responsibility of the advertising costs from the
applicant again. Attorney Emery concluded that the Planning Department will be
able to assist further.
C.

Case No: 2021-023: 94 Plaza Grande Avenue Side Yard Setback
Ms. Noel Eaton, Senior Planner, stated that Case 2021-023 is a request for a side
yard variance submitted by Mr. Gary Allyn, property owner of 94 Plaza Grande
Avenue. The property is zoned R-3 and the property owner purchased the home in
2003 and is interested in constructing a hard roof screen room over an existing
patio. Ms. Eaton continued that the house is nonconforming with a 5.1-foot side
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yard setback on the west side. The applicant is proposing to construct a 16 by 28foot screen room on the back of the house. Ms. Eaton added that the proposed
addition is in line with the west plain of the house. Building the screen room at the
required 8-foot setback would place the wall of the structure in front of their bay
window. Ms. Eaton stated that the applicant has received signatures in support of
the variance request from the abutting property owners. Planning staff has received
no objections to the request. Ms. Eaton concluded that it is recommended that the
Board of Adjustment and Appeals approve the application for a variance to allow a
new hard room screen room to be built with a side yard setback of 5.1 feet requiring
a variance of 2.9 feet to the required 8-foot side yard setback.
Mr. McNamara opened the meeting up to the public for any public comments.
Hearing none, he opened it back up to the board for any additional questions.
Mr. Nave moved to approve Case 2021-023: 94 Plaza Grande Avenue Side
Yard Setback. Mr. Driscoll seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the
motion was approved (4-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.
D.

Case No: 2021-024: 88 Lincoln Avenue Side Yard Setbacks
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated that Case 2021-024 is a variance request
for 2 side yard variances of 5 feet to the required 8-foot minimum side yard setback
in order to build a new home and a detached garage at 88 Lincoln Avenue. The
original residence was built in 1910 (per the Volusia County Property Appraiser’s
records) in the Lincoln Avenue Overlay District and is two-story, approximately
1360 square feet. Ms. Weedo continued that the lot is approximately 41.3 feet wide.
In 2019 the historic structure was certified as an unsafe structure and is currently
being demolished.
Ms. Weedo displayed the survey showing the position and setbacks of the existing
home on the lot with an approximate west side setback of 3.43 feet and a 17.2-foot
setback on the east side. There is currently no garage. Ms. Weedo displayed a
photo of the existing home with a 3.4-foot setback on the west side in relationship
to the home at 96 Lincoln Avenue. The proposed plot plan showed the position of
the setbacks of the home with the detached garage. Ms. Weedo continued that the
property owner intends to build the home with the detached garaged, in a similar
footprint. Due to the chimney bump out, a variance of 5 feet to the required 8-foot
minimum setback for the home is being requested and a detached single-car garage
is proposed to be constructed in the rear yard at a 3-foot setback on the west side as
well in order provide adequate driveway and turning access on the east side. She
commented that even with the lot at less than 42 feet wide, the design of the new
house and garage will meet all of the setbacks and dimensional standards required
in the R-3 zoning district.
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Ms. Weedo explained with the structure in the Lincoln Avenue Overlay District, a
review by the Historic Landmark Preservation Board (HLPB) is required to ensure
the new structures are visually compatible with the existing contributing structures
in the district. The item will go before the HLPB on January 25, 2021. Ms. Weedo
added that the applicant received verbal support of the variance request from the
directly impacted abutting property owner on the west side at 96 Lincoln Avenue.
Planning staff has received no objections to the variance. Ms. Weedo concluded
that it is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals approve the
variance request of 5 feet on the west side to allow construction of a new home and
a detached garage with side setbacks of 3 feet to the required 8-foot side yard
setback established in the R-3 zoning district.
Mr. Nave asked if 96 Lincoln Avenue was approved by the Historical Landmark
Preservation Board (HLPB). Ms. Weedo replied that it was not and was built before
it was a requirement. Mr. Nave asked how the approval process works with the
Historical Landmark Preservation Board (HLPB). Ms. Weedo replied that the item
will go to the HLPB for a public hearing process following going through this
Board. Mr. Nave asked if the same building setback restrictions were in place when
96 Lincoln Avenue was built. Ms. Weedo replied that was correct, but it did not
have to go through the HLPB because the Lincoln Overlay District was created
following the house being built.
Mr. Driscoll made a comment that it is the same thing as building in a high hazard
flood zone and that the footprint is only being approved by the Board. Ms. Weedo
concurred and added that because it is in the Lincoln Overlay District it has an
additional review process.
Mr. Nave asked if there was a reason that 96 Lincoln Avenue does not have a
response to the application.
Audience Comments
Ms. Dorian Burt, 203 Pine Cone Trail, agent for the property owner, stated that she
spoke with the owner of 96 Lincoln Avenue and stated that he planned to attend the
meeting and had no objections but is now out of town. As soon as the current house
is demolished he is planning to have a pool put in his backyard before the new
house is built. Ms. Burt continued that the house is being built will be similar to
the original at 78 Lincoln Avenue with additional width to it.
Mr. Nave commented that he visited the property and it appears that the current
house is in the center of the lot. He asked about the lot line on the west side and if
it is further away from 96 Lincoln Avenue. Ms. Burt replied that it is 3.4 feet away.
The house being built will go directly back where the current house is. She noted
that the houses were built to the westerly side.
Mr. Driscoll asked what the easterly setback for 96 Lincoln Avenue is. Ms. Weedo
answered that the existing east setback is 17.2 feet and the proposed setback will
be about 15.04’.
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Ms. Burt commented that all of the early 1900 era houses on the street were built
at the same time. Mr. Nave asked if there was a reason that the garage cannot be
put up front. Ms. Burt replied that the width is the determining factor as well as
copying what was there prior, recreating the authenticity of the prior home. She
continued that the historic look is lost if the roofline and house are raised to put the
garage up front. The plan is to mimic 78 Lincoln Avenue and 93 Lincoln Avenue.
There was discussion amongst the Board and Ms. Weedo regarding the garage. Ms.
Weedo stated that ‘contributing properties’ in the Lincoln Avenue Overlay District
say that the design needs to be similar to what is there.
Ms. Burt noted that 84, 88, 78 and 93 Lincoln Avenue homes all do not have
garages up front.
Mr. Nave asked if there is a minimum requirement to the driveway width. Mr.
Strcula stated that the driveway is 10 feet wide. He asked if the driveway was made
to the width of 9 feet, the house could be shifted away from the property line. Ms.
Burt answered that she met with the contractor and staff and drew the plan up the
best way they could. Ms. Weedo replied for a single-car garage that the driveway
has a minimum requirement of 10 feet. Mr. Nave asked the limitations of how close
to the house and property line the driveway can be. Ms. Weedo answered that it is
a 3-foot setback for the driveway in which they meet. All of the setbacks will be
met as well as the minimum square footage for a two-story home.
Attorney Emery stated that only certain matters can come before the Board
regarding certain garages and carports for a variance. The Board does not have the
authority to change the Land Development Code (LDC).
Ms. Weedo commented that looking at the proposed plot plan it is visible that the
3-foot setback is where the chimney bumps out. The remainder of it will be about
5.17 feet from the property line, except for the garage. She stated that it is further
away than the existing house is today.
Mr. Nave asked if a house like 96 Lincoln Avenue would be approved in the
Overlay District. Ms. Weedo answered that it would have had to go through a
review process with the Historic Landmark Preservation Board (HLPB) reviewing
the design. Whatever the majority of the Board members vote, they may have to
redesign it so that it is more compatible. Attorney Emery added that there is always
a right to appeal. Mr. Nave asked if the Overlay District has design affectations
other than that it has to fit with the rest of the houses in the area. Ms. Weedo replied
that it needs to be similar to the look of the other contributing properties. The Land
Development Code (LDC) explains which houses are contributing.
Mr. McNamara opened the meeting up to the public for any public comments.
Audience Comments
Ms. Zoe Hendricks, 75 Lincoln Avenue, stated that she was referenced in the
meeting with the garage and in the back of the house. She commented that the
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historic district is unique in Ormond and is being referenced with homes that can
be rented. In most historic districts, homes are purchased by those who love history
and the recent ones being built will not be available for purchase and are rentals
with investment opportunities for an LLC. Ms. Hendricks cautioned how to look
at how the historic district comes forth. She noted that they are more than a
collection of homes and that she is not a newer homeowner there. Some people
have been on the street since they were young. Ms. Hendricks commented that
there are significant trees there, some of them since 1910 and was under the
impression that there is no tree protection in Ormond Beach. She concluded that
the variance is going to achieve what an investor wants.
Ms. Dorian Burt stated that the investor is Mr. Bill Jones and that he has preserved
numerous buildings on Granada Boulevard. She continued that the LLC is for his
children and grandchildren. Ms. Burt commented that she is hoping to live in the
newly built 88 Lincoln Avenue home and claims that the house could never be
rented for enough money to achieve a return on the investment over the next fifty
years. She concluded that Mr. Jones loves history too.
Mr. Nave commented that he looked at the home and thought that 88 Lincoln
Avenue was going to be required to put their garage up front in order to stay within
the bounds of the code. He was not aware of the historical district at the time. He
continued that if the garage were to be put up front it could be built without a
variance. Mr. Nave concluded that initially he was against it but now has change
his thoughts on it.
Mr. McNamara noted that they are not asking for anything new.
Mr. Strcula commented for a house of its size, with it only being 21 feet wide, a
garage in the front would detract from the architectural aesthetics of the house. He
noted that he would leave the garage in the back as old historical homes had their
garages in the rear of the houses and is a better use of the property, as well as adding
the architectural elements to the front façade of the house.
Mr. Driscoll stated that because it is on the existing footprint, that precedent is being
set for properties in the Lincoln Overlay District only.
Mr. McNamara asked if it would look better with a wider setback on one side and
the next person build closer, and that it may leave a larger space between the houses.
Mr. Nave commented that he thought that 96 Lincoln Avenue was on the same side
lot and was pushed up against it. He pondered that being close 3 feet to his property
line would be troublesome so was hoping to see written approval from the property
owner being that he is the most affected.
Mr. Strcula moved to approve Variance #1, Case 2021-024: 88 Lincoln
Avenue, West Side Yard Variance New Home, 5 feet from the West Property
Line for a Setback of 3 feet. Mr. McNamara seconded the motion. Vote was
called, and the motion was approved (4-0).
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Mr. Strcula moved to approve Variance #2, Case 2021-024: 88 Lincoln
Avenue Side Yard Setback, West Side Variance for the Garage. Mr.
McNamara seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was
approved (4-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for Ms. Burt to
get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will expire in 1 year.
E.

Case No: 2021-025: 746 South Atlantic Avenue Rear and Street Side/Corner
Yard Setbacks
Ms. Noel Eaton, Senior Planner, stated that Case 2021-025 is a request for 2
variances to permit 2 storage sheds located behind the building at 746 South
Atlantic Avenue. The subject property known as Tipsy Taco Cantina is zoned B7. The Land Development Code (LDC) requires a rear yard setback of 30 feet for
nonresidential uses abutting residential zoning districts. Ms. Eaton continued that
additionally the Land Development Code (LDC) requires a street side corner yard
setback of 20 feet.
Shed 1 is 12 feet by 10 feet storage shed located along the street side/corner yard.
The applicant is seeking a variance of 7 feet from the street side/corner property
line for a requested setback of 13 feet to the required 20 feet street side/corner yard
setback and variance of 8 feet from the rear property line for a requested setback of
22 feet to the required 30 feet rear yard setback.
Shed 2 is 8 feet by 14 feet storage shed located in the rear yard. The applicant is
seeking a variance of 27 feet from the rear property line for a requested setback of
3 feet to the required 30 feet rear yard setback.
Ms. Eaton noted that there are 3 unpermitted sheds located on the property currently
that were placed there without the required building permits. A complaint was
provided to the city code enforcement staff that sought to have the restaurant
operator permit the existing sheds. Ms. Eaton displayed an exhibit of the property
overhead and specified numbered and highlighted shed locations. Shed 1 is
highlighted in yellow. Shed 2 is highlighted in red. Shed 3 is highlighted in blue.
She explained that Shed 3 is proposed to be removed from the site and Shed 1 is
being moved to the location of where Shed 3 is today. Shed 2 is remaining in its
current location. Ms. Eaton stated that after analysis of the location of the sheds, it
was determined that the shed locations would require variances. She showed the
proposed location of Shed 1, the 10 feet by 12 feet storage shed located along the
side corner and rear yard. The applicant is requesting a 13-foot side corner/street
setback in line with the north plan of the building for a variance of 7 feet to the
required 20-foot setback as well as a 22-foot rear yard setback, requiring a variance
of 8 feet to the required 30-foot rear yard setback. Ms. Eaton continued that Shed
2 will remain in its current location and is requesting a setback of 3 feet for a
variance of 27 feet to the required 30-foot rear yard setback.
Ms. Eaton stated that the applicant has received signatures in support of the
variance requests from the properties at 762 S. Atlantic Avenue, 246 Ponce de Leon
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Drive and 730 S. Atlantic Avenue. Planning staff received 1 objection to the
variance request from the property owners of 236 Benjamin Drive. The letter was
included in the Board packets. Ms. Eaton concluded that it is recommended that
the Board of Adjustment and Appeals approve the 2 variances, Shed 1, a variance
of 7 feet from the street side property corner line for a requested setback of 13 feet,
and a variance of 8 feet from the rear property line for a requested setback of 22
feet; and Shed 2, a variance of 27 feet from the rear property line for a requested
setback of 3 feet to the required 30 foot setback.
Mr. Nave asked if there was anything in the code of how far a shed has to be from
the building. Ms. Eaton replied that there is not.
Mr. Driscoll elaborated on buffer requirements in the Land Development Code
(LDC). He expounded on how there are 2 different uses, a restaurant across the
street from residential. He asked if a street counts as a buffer between the two uses.
Ms. Eaton replied that required landscape buffers are for new commercial
development and that this is an existing site. Mr. Driscoll then asked about a
possible code violation on the site with the parking bringing attention to the cars
parked on the grass. Attorney Emery stated that the parking is not an issue for this
Board and that it can be addressed by code enforcement. Mr. Driscoll commented
that the sheds and cars on the grass are illegal and that now the Board is being asked
to produce a variance. He continued that on Shed 2, the recommendation is to
approve a variance for a shed to be within 3 feet of the public right-of-way across
the street from the residential area and commented that the back of restaurants is
not aesthetically pleasing.
Mr. Nave commented that he visited the site and explained how the back of the
restaurant was a mess with cars parked out in the road and between Shed 1 and the
road. He continued that cars were parked in between Shed 2 and the road as well
sticking out in the road. Mr. Nave assumed the reason for putting Shed 2 where it
is is so that they can get into the door. The door from the restaurant leads out near
the door of the shed.
Mr. Driscoll stated that there is no special condition or circumstance. He
commented the purpose is because the applicant wants the sheds for storage space,
but that the Land Development Code (LDC) does not permit it. The practical
alternative is to remove the sheds as it presents problems. The resident across the
street objected and commented that there was no police report although the reason
there is no street sign on the island is because it is repetitively damaged due to
distracted people going in or coming out of the restaurant.
Mr. McNamara invited the applicants up to address the Board.
Mr. Michael Lucas, Tenant, Tipsy Taco Cantina, 348 Georgetown Drive, stated that
he operates a successful restaurant that is growing and in order to maintain it they
had to put storage facilities on the property. This allows them to expand the menu,
offer more items to Ormond Beach customers and keep people employed.
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Mr. Nave commented that moving Shed 1 out of the way is a good idea but Shed 2
is problematic. He continued that he understands that the door is facing the kitchen
and asked why it cannot be flipped around where the portable trailer on the site is.
Doing so, he commented that he would not need a variance. Mr. Nave suggested
putting parking spots and the trailer there. He suggested looking into alternatives
to asking for a variance. Mr. Nave asked why the applicants do not want to do so.
Ms. Lena Lux, General Manager, Tipsy Taco Cantina, 746 S. Atlantic Avenue,
replied that no parking spots can be taken up and that the shed is larger than the
trailer. The trailer is in a spot that is next to a handicapped spot. She continued
that all of the parking spots are necessary for the business liquor license. Ms. Lux
explained that the cars parked on the grass are those of employees. She offered to
move the employee parking if need be. She is interested in the business being
aesthetically pleasing as well. She continued that being that they are on a small
parcel that abuts residential, the same residential that are their customers as well
and would like for everyone to be pleased. Ms. Lux stated that they have
entertained the idea of putting up a fence but that the problem is that with the
setbacks and property lines there is not a lot of room for a fence to go around the
property to block in. The dumpster was moved to the other side of the parking lot.
She concluded that they are trying to do the best they can with what they have to
keep the business operating successfully. Ms. Lux offered to change things to make
it all work properly but insisted that the sheds are 100 percent necessary for the
operation of the business. Without dry storage and the liquor shed there is nowhere
to store it inside and they would be unable to operate.
Mr. Nave commented that the Board wants to see the business to be a success. He
asked why Shed 2 cannot be moved over to where the parking spots are and then
move the parking spots to the other side of the building where Shed 2 is next to the
handicapped spot. He suggested flipping the shed around so that it would not need
a variance. Ms. Layne replied that the parking spots were grandfathered in because
they are not allowed to have parking that backs up into the road.
Mr. Driscoll noted 4 different external storage facilities on the property consisting
of a trailer and 3 sheds and commented how it started as an ice cream shop and with
the success now has grown.
Mr. Nave stated that he would like for the company to be able to continue and be
permitted what they are asking for legally. Moving Shed 2 up would mean that
they would not need a variance. If Shed 2 was flipped out instead so that the door
is facing the kitchen door, it would not take up any more parking. Mr. Nave relayed
the idea of moving Shed 2 and getting it out of the variance. Ms. Eaton replied
that the 30-foot setback may not be met if moved to the proposed location
aforementioned and therefore would still require a variance. The corner of the
building is set back 10.75 feet from the property line.
Mr. Driscoll explained another idea of building a structure in the corner of the
building to square it off to the tenant and general manager.
Mr. McNamara suggested putting a larger trailer in for storage to eliminate Sheds
1 and 2. There were different solutions mentioned and discussed amongst the
12

Board. It was determined that as long as it is 30 feet away from the rear property
line a variance would not be needed.
Ms. Layne advised that she is willing to move Shed 2 over to where the trailer is if
it fits. She also reiterated that she can have staff park in a different area other than
the grass. Shed 1 will go where Shed 3 is at. Shed 3 will be removed.
Mr. Spraker stated that the solution being proposed will require another variance.
There is a 30-foot setback plus the 8-foot width of the shed. There is an access
point where the kitchen comes out, the reason for Shed 2 being in the location it is
in. He continued that if the Board does not want a 3-foot setback then it can be
recalculated to what will work and then have the applicants come back for another
variance. Mr. Spraker added that the shed has to be clear of the entrance and exit
of the building.
Audience Comments
Ms. Betty Cartwright, 56 Lincoln Avenue, stated that she is a customer of Tipsy
Taco Cantina and is happy to have a privately-owned restaurant there as opposed
to so many chains.
Mr. Nave asked Attorney Emery to save the applicants the trouble of coming back
for another variance, if a 15-foot variance could be granted. Attorney Emery
answered that it would not be possible.
Mr. McNamara commented that a point of consideration is that in this day and age
any restaurant still in business is doing well with COVID.
Mr. Nave moved to approve Variance 1 in Case 2021-025: 746 South Atlantic
Avenue Street/ Side Corner setback of 13 feet for a variance of 7 feet and a
Rear Yard Setback of 22 feet for a variance of 8 feet for Shed 1. Mr. Driscoll
seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was approved (4-0).
Additional discussion occurred regarding other options for shed 2.
Mr. Driscoll clarified that the Land Development Code (LDC) must be followed
and read sections aloud regarding special conditions and circumstances, practical
existing alternative, and if the variance would increase congestion and be a hazard
to the public. He noted that 3 feet from the right-of-way approaching an
intersection is a dangerous condition.
Mr. Spraker inquired on a matter of clarification with the advertised variance at 3
feet, and the Board concern of not wanting it any closer than the front edge of the
building. If the variance can be conditioned that the shed is no closer than the front
edge of the building and in the development order of the action it can be laid out
exactly how it would protect the opening in the building to the shed, moving the
shed further back. Mr. Spraker remarked that if the Board does not believe that the
conditions are met then that is the Board’s decision. He suggested that the variance
could be a 19-foot variance, specifying that no shed can be closer than 11 feet from
13

the property line. The final design would be within the development order that staff
prepares and has the Board Chairman sign. Mr. Spraker concluded that if the Board
denies or tables it the applicants can come back with an exact location at a future
date.
Mr. Driscoll asked for clarification of the 11 feet and if it was 11 feet from the
public right-of-way rather than the edge of the road. Mr. Spraker answered that the
right-of-way is not the edge of the road, with another 10 feet from the property line
to the roadway. He explained that the property line is 3 feet from Shed 2, and
commented that there is a considerable distance between the edge of the shed and
the roadway. Mr. Spraker concluded that the setback from the roadway is 13 feet
as proposed today, which is 3 feet plus the 10 feet.
There was discussion amongst the Board and the City Attorney regarding giving
the applicants a variance for a certain distance now so they do not have to come
back and let them work out where they are going to place the shed. Initially they
were seeking a variance of 27 feet and now the idea is to give a variance of 19 feet.
Mr. Spraker clarified that the rear yard setback would be variance of 19 feet with a
final setback of 11 feet from the property line, which is no further than the edge of
the building.
Mr. Strcula made a motion to approve Case 2021-025: a Variance of 19 feet
from the rear property line to request a setback of 11 feet from the rear yard
setback.
There was additional Board discussion.
Mr. Driscoll moved to amend the motion to change the 11 feet to 14 feet from
the rear yard setback. Mr. Nave seconded the motion.
Mr. Strcula withdrew his motion. Mr. Driscoll withdrew his amended motion.
After discussion Mr. Strcula moved to amend the motion to approve Case
2021-025: a Variance of 16 feet from the rear property line for a setback of 14
feet from the required 30-foot rear yard setback at 746 South Atlantic Avenue.
Mr. Driscoll seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the amended motion
was approved (4-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the first variance was approved as is, and the second
variance was amended. He suggested to get with the Building Department after
30 days. The variances will expire in 1 year.

V.

OTHER BUSINESS
Mr. Driscoll commended the Board on evolving and applauded the staff on all they
do.

VI.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
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VII. ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 7:58 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
ATTEST:
___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Marcella Miller.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: February 5, 2021
SUBJECT: Variance Request A for 342 North Beach Street,
front yard setback variance
APPLICANT: Steven Palmer, property owner
FILE NUMBER: 2021-028
PROJECT PLANNER: Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
Two (2) variance applications were submitted by Steven Palmer, property owner of 342
North Beach Street. The subject property is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density).
Section 2-13(B)(9)(g) of the Land Development Code requires a calculated average front
yard setback for residentially zoned lots that abut the west side of North Beach Street,
south of the centerline of Sanchez Avenue to north of the centerline of Lorillard Place.
The front yard setback for the property, as determined by the survey provided by the
applicant, is 47.87 feet. Section 2-13(B)(9)(b) requires a 25’ rear yard setback. The two
variances requested by the applicant are;
A. A variance of 17.87’ from the front property line for a requested setback of thirty (30)
feet to the required 47.87’ calculated average front yard setback in order to construct
an addition to the front entry room of the existing principle structure;
B. A variance of 15’ from the rear property line for a requested setback of 10’ to the
required 25’ rear yard setback in order to construct a detached accessory dwelling
unit to have the same setback as the existing non-conforming detached garage.
Two separate Staff reports have been written for each variance request for independent
review. This Staff report is specifically for Variance Request A.

BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning
district. The adjacent land uses and zoning are shown in Exhibit 1 as follows:
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Exhibit 1 – Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

South

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

East

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

West

Single-Family House

“Medium Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

342 North Beach Street is located on the corner of North Beach Street and Wilmette
Avenue in the Beach Street Historic Overlay District. According to Volusia County
Property Appraiser records, the original 1,014 square foot residence was built in 1949.
The finished enclosed porch on the front of the main residence was constructed in 1987
(see Exhibit 2). The applicant purchased the property in October of 2019.
The required front yard setback for all properties in the R-2 zoning district is and was 30’,
until October 4, 1989, when the City Commission approved Ordinance 89-64 amending
the required setbacks along the “Beach Street Historic Overlay District” to be not less
than the average building setback of all existing single-family dwelling units within 300’ of
both sides of the subject property. This amendment applied to all existing lots of record
abutting the west side of North and South Beach street between the south centerline of
Sanchez Avenue to the north centerline of Lorillard Place as of the effective date of the
Ordinance. The intention, as stated in the ordinance, was “that the open character of the
historic area along and adjacent to the west side of North and South Beach Street and
lying between Sanchez Avenue and Lorillard Place be preserved to the maximum extent
possible.”
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Exhibit 2 – 342 North Beach Street Existing Home
View facing west from North Beach Street

The calculated average front yard setback for the subject property, as determined by the
survey of homes within 300’ is 47.87’ feet. This additional survey provided by the
applicant is included in the attachments. The front northeast corner of the front porch is
40.85’ from the front property line and the southeast corner is 39.02’.
Currently, the existing principle structure does not meet front yard and side corner yard
setbacks and is considered legal nonconforming.
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Exhibit 3 – Survey with existing buildings

The applicant is proposing a 30’ setback from the front property line in order to construct
an addition to the front porch that would extend beyond the furthest point of the existing
structure into the required front yard.
Exhibit 4 is the master site plan prepared by the applicant showing all of the planned
improvements to the property.
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Exhibit 4 – Survey with proposed improvements.

ANALYSIS:
The property located at 342 North Beach Street is zoned R-2 and Section 2-13(B)(9)(g)(1)
of the Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a front yard setback no less than
the average building setback of all existing single-family dwelling units within 300’ of both
sides of the subject property. In the event there are no single-family dwelling units within
300’, the required setback shall be 50’. The calculated average of all existing singlefamily dwelling units within 300’ of both sides of the subject property is 47.87’. The
variance seeks to allow construction of an addition to the front entry room at a 30’ setback
which requires a 17.87’ variance.
The existing nonconforming front entry room is currently encroaching into the required
setback a total of 7.87’. An additional 10’ encroachment into the required front yard would
allow the structure to be forward of all the existing single-family dwelling units within 300’
to the north and south as well as alter the average front yard setback for other homes
within 300’. The applicant has received signatures from the property owners of 330 North
Beach street, 24 and 15 Wilmette Avenue in support of the variances. Staff has received
an e-mail of no objection from the property owner of 357 North Beach Street.
Exhibit 5 is a photo of the subject property in relationship to the adjacent properties to the
north and south.
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Exhibit 5 – 342 North Beach Street and adjacent properties
Subject Property
330 N Beach St

358 N Beach St
357 N Beach St

REVIEW CRITERIA:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16. D.(4) states, The City's Board of Adjustment and
Appeals may review variance requests to allow for the expansion of the nonconforming
portion of a structure. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall use the following
standards in reviewing requests for expansion of nonconforming structures:
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
The minimum required lot width in the R-2 zoning district is 100’ wide and the minimum
lot area is 10,000 square feet. There is no minimum requirement for lot depth. The
subject lot is 100’ wide by 200’ long and 20,000 square feet in area making it a
conforming lot of record.
2. There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing
the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
The applicant has stated in his application that there are no other ways of altering the
structure that will not result in increasing the cubic content because of the location of
the room that they intend to enlarge in order to make it a more functional living space.
The applicant has expressed concern that the existing room and setback restrictions
have left the existing room unfunctional. The applicant also states that the setbacks
are unique to this property. Properties outside of Beach Street Historic Overlay District
have a 30’ setback.
The setbacks are not unique to properties located within the Beach Street Historic
Overlay District which include properties to the immediate north and south of the
subject property and beyond. The front entry way that was constructed in 1987 is now
nonconforming due to the Ordinance change in 1989. Since the lot size and width are
conforming, it could be argued that the addition could be constructed elsewhere on
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the property that would not increase the cubic content of the nonconformity and not
require a variance.
3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and
surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, conditional use
or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located.
The applicant has responded that all of the expansions will follow the current home
style with a uniform look. Single-family dwelling is a permitted use in this zoning
district and the expansion of living space to the existing structure will be consistent
with the use of the structure and with the structures of the abutting properties. It will
also make the structure more consistent with more modern structures in the area.
Staff is in agreement that single-family dwelling units are a use permitted by right in
the R-2 zoning district. The proposed expansion will be consistent with this use.
4. The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or does
not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
The response provided by the applicant is that the house areas of expansion come
directly off the current layout of the existing home. The only way to expand the width
of the existing porch area to make a functional living space is to extend forward
towards the front property line. Because the front setback is unique to this specific
area along Beach Street, it would encroach into the calculated average setback. If
the home was not in this section, the proposed addition would not encroach into the
front setback and a variance would not be required.
A key consideration of the application is that the proposed expansion will effectively
square-off or not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building. Per Exhibit
4, the proposed expansion will not “square-off” the existing building and will extend
beyond the furthest point of the adjacent buildings. It could be argued that moving the
addition north or south of the existing nonconforming front entry room would effectively
square-off the home.
5. The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
Per the applicant, they do not intend to change the original charm of the house or
style. Because the house was built in the late 40's with a small living area our plan is
to make it a normal 3 bedroom, 2 bath home.
The existing nonconforming front entry room is currently encroaching into the required
setback 7.87’. An additional 10’ encroachment into the required front yard would allow
the structure to be forward of all the existing single-family dwelling units within 300’ to
the north and south as well as alter the average front yard setback for other homes
within 300’.
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6. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting views
or increasing light and/or noise.
The applicant asserts that the house will keep the same exact roof line and there are
no obstacles that would need to be removed.
The proposed addition will encroach into the average setback of all the existing singlefamily dwelling units within 300’ to the north and south. This will impact the average
front yard setback for other homes within 300’ in the future. The addition would also
project forward of the front plane of the single-family houses to the immediate right
and left of the property, potentially impacting the views.
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff acknowledges that the abutting property owners at 330 N. Beach street and 24
Wilmette Avenue have provided signatures of support of the variance request. Staff has
also received e-mail communication from 357 N. Beach Street of no objection.
Staff is concerned about expanding nonconforming structures when the minimum lot
width and size are conforming and stricter zoning regulations were established with the
intent of preserving the open character of this historic area to the maximum extent
possible. Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals DENY the
variance request of a 17.87 variance to the required front yard setback requirement of
47.87’, with a final setback of 30’, in order to construct an addition. Staff’s
recommendation concludes that the application fails to meet criteria 2 (no alternatives to
expanding cubic content), criteria 4 (effectively “squares-off”), criteria 5 (is in scale) and
criteria 6 (will not limit views).
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information
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Variance Requests: NORTH BEACH STREET
A. A variance of 17.87' from the front property line for a requested setback of thirty (30) feet to the
required 47.87' calculated average front yard setback in order to construct an addition to the front entry
room of the existing
principle structure;
OWNER:
342 N BEACH STREET
B. A variance ofSTEVE
15' PALMER
from the rear property line for a requested setback of 10' to the required 25' rear
ORMOND BEACH
yard setback in order to construct a detached accessory dwelling unit to have the same setback as the
existing non-conforming detached garage.

Attachment 2
Location Map
and Photos

330 N Beach Street

322 N Beach Street

24 Wilmette Avenue

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php

Subject property

358 N Beach Street

View facing west

View facing southwest from Wilmette Avenue

Source: https://www.realtor.com/realestateandhomes‐detail/342‐N‐Beach‐St_Ormond‐Beach_FL_32174_M62785‐50531

330 N Beach Street

View facing southwest from North Beach Street

Interior view of front porch facing north

8’6”

Source: https://www.realtor.com/realestateandhomes‐detail/342‐N‐Beach‐St_Ormond‐Beach_FL_32174_M62785‐50531

View facing south

Front of 330 N Beach Street

Source: https://www.realtor.com/realestateandhomes‐detail/342‐N‐Beach‐St_Ormond‐Beach_FL_32174_M62785‐50531

Attachment 3
Applicant Provided
Information

CITY OF ORMOND BEACH

v3.2013

Planning Department
22 South Beach Street, Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Tel: (386) 676-3238

www.ormondbeach.org

comdev@ormondbeach.org

VARIANCE - APPLICATION
For Planning Department Use
Application Number

Date Submitted

APPLICATION TYPE AND FEES



Advertising Deposit for

Advertising Deposit for

Application

Advisory Board

Commission

Total*

Residential or Commercial

350

350

N/A

700

After the Fact Residential or Commercial

700

350

N/A

1050

*The total is calculated as the Application plus approximate Advisory Board and Commission Public Notification Fees. Depending on the actual costs, Staff shall refund
any remaining balance or require additional payment.

APPLICANT INFORMATION
This application is being submitted by



Property Owner

Name

Steven V Palmer

Full Address

342 North Beach Street. Ormond Beach FL. 32174

Telephone

904-412-4342

Email

Agent, on behalf of Property Owner**

stefon993@aol.com

* If this application is being submitted by a person other than the property owner, please provide the following Property Owner Information as well as a notarized
letter designating you as agent.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION***
Name

Steven V Palmer

Full Address

342 North Beach Street. Ormond Beach FL. 32174

Telephone

904-412-4342

Email

stefon993@aol.com

***If the property owner does not reside on the property for which the application refers, please provide the following Property Details.

PROPERTY DETAILS
Full Address

342 North Beach Street. Ormond Beach FL. 32174

Parcel ID Number
Legal Description

Lots 28 and 29 block 12 Ormond Terrace

REQUEST
For the Board of Adjustment and Appeals to grant a variance, there must be special conditions or circumstances existing which are
peculiar to a particular piece of land, structure or building. The variance should not request special privilege denied to other lands,
buildings or structures, and must prove deprivation of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the subject property
area that results in an unnecessary hardship. The request should be the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land and, if
granted, should not be injurious to the area or materially diminish the value of the surrounding properties, alter the essential
characteristics of the neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare or create a public nuisance. A purely financial
hardship does not, except under extreme circumstances, constitute sufficient grounds for hardship.
1

Request:
We wish to increase the size of the front room to create a usable living room.

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
Please provide abutting property owner signatures or provide letters indicating position toward the request.
Signature

Street Address

For

Against

CRITERIA: CONFORMING
Section 1-16.D.3 of the Land Development Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 8 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district:

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant:

Because my home was built in 1949, and has never been improved upon We would like to add 10 feet to the front of the
home creating a living room which would be a normal normal size room versus the current 8 feet wide by 22 feet long. We
are not asking for more than the average setback in our zone which is allowed by all properties except for the section along
N. Beach St. This regulation created in the 1980's is keeping home owners from improving their properties.There are
several homes along N. Beach St. which are less than the average setbacks and we are just trying to make our home
livable.

2

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure:

Because of the existing buildings and keeping the traditional style of the home, there are no other alternatives. The future
location of the pool would complete our wish list home.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages
or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship:

The improvements are to make the home more livable, and create a beautiful home.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other hazard
to the public:

No it will not.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant
subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area
surrounding the site:

With our improvements, we would increase property values and be an inspiration to other home owners to improve their
properties.

3

8.

Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:

We are only asking for the normal set back in our zone.

CRITERIA: NONCONFORMING
Section 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming
structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified in
Chapter 2, Article II:
Yes, the lot size is 100' x 200' long. ( 20,000 sq.ft. )The property is located in the R-2 zoning district. The minimum required
lot width in this zoning district is 100' and the minimum lot area is 10,000 sq. ft.

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the
structure:

No, because the house was built in 1949 and all the rooms are small and the closets are very tiny. Before we purchased the
home we knew it would require a full renovation with expansions to make the house our (forever home) with a proper
amount of space for a modern living lifestyle. The house has pretty much been untouched since 1949 The front entry room
which is only 8 feet wide and 21 feet long, I’m sure used to be a porch that you could view the river from. But now there are
large houses built along the river and the room is pretty much useless. The 11 foot expansion that we are asking for would
make this into our living room which we do not have currently. Because of the house layout, the front of the house is the
best location which would connect to our dining room. The side elevation would be a bedroom and the rear of the house
addition would become the master bedroom and bath. We would like in the future to ad a swimming pool behind the master
bedroom.
By not changing the style of the home, the front is our only location.Because the front room is only 8' wide it is narrow by
today's living standards. In order to make this area into a functional living space for the house, the width needs to be
3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is permitted
by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located:
Yes, all of the expansions will follow the current home style with a uniform look. Single family dwelling is a permitted use in
this zoning district and the expansion of living space to the existing structure will be consistent with the use of the structure
and with the structures of the abutting properties. It will also make the structure more consistent with more modern
structures in the area.
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4.

The proposed expansion effectively "squares-off" an existing building, or does not extend beyond the furthest point of an
adjacent building on the site:

The house areas of expansion come directly off the current layout of the existing home. The only way to expand the width of
the existing porch area to make a functional living space is to extend forward towards the front property line. Because the
front set-back is unique to this specific area along Beach Street, it would encroach into the calculated average set-back. If
the home was not in this section, the proposed addition would not encroach into the front set-back and a variance would not
be required.

5.

The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings:

Yes, we would never change the original charm of the house or style. Because the house was built in the late 40's with a
small living area our plan is to make it a normal 3 bedroom 2 bath home.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting views or increasing light and/or noise:

The house will keep the same exact roof line and there are no obstacles that would needed to be removed.

CERTIFICATION
By submitting this application, I hereby certify that the information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and that I am aware of the application submittal requirements and review process for this application. I hereby authorize City of
Ormond Beach Staff to place legal notice on my property and to take pictures pertaining to my request. I am aware of the required
pre-application meeting and am aware that if all the submittal requirements are not provided, my application will be continued to
the next regularly scheduled hearing.
Signature: ____________________________________
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ____________
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____day of _____, 20___, by __________________________________,
as ______________________________ (title*) for ____________________________(name of corporation*), who (_) provided
_________________________ as identification, or (_) who is personally known to me.
___________________________________________
Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires:
* If you are executing this document on behalf of a corporation please complete the spaces with your title and the name of your company as indicated.
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Gawel, Robin
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Weedo, Becky
Thursday, January 21, 2021 7:38 AM
Gawel, Robin
FW: re- variance on 343 North beach street ..

Hi Robin,
Did you receive this e‐mail too? I think they are referencing 342 N. Beach St?
Thanks,
Becky

Becky Weedo, AICP, CFM
Senior Planner, Planning Department
22 South Beach St., Rm 104
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
ofc. 386‐676‐3342
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐
From: Pankaj Patel <mrpkpatel121@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2021 6:34 AM
To: Weedo, Becky <Becky.Weedo@ormondbeach.org>
Subject: re‐ variance on 343 North beach street ..
[External Email‐Use Caution] ‐ OB/IT Helpdesk
Hello
we received notice for variance application on above address who are our across the street neighbors…we are at 357 N
beach street ..
we do not have any objection to the said variance application
thanks
Pankaj k patel
9046081478
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Enlargement of subject property from full survey provided by
Abel Surveying. PDF version is available online.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: February 5, 2021
SUBJECT: Variance Request B for 342 North Beach Street, rear yard
setback variance
APPLICANT: Steven Palmer, property owner
FILE NUMBER: 2021-028
PROJECT PLANNER: Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
Two (2) variance applications were submitted by Steven Palmer, property owner of 342
North Beach Street. The subject property is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density).
Section 2-13(B)(9)(g) of the Land Development Code requires a calculated average front
yard setback for residentially zoned lots that abut the west side of North Beach Street,
south of the centerline of Sanchez Avenue to north of the centerline of Lorillard Place.
The front yard setback for the property, as determined by the survey provided by the
applicant, is 47.87 feet. Section 2-13(B)(9)(b) requires a 25’ rear yard setback. The two
variances requested by the applicant are;
A. A variance of 17.87’ from the front property line for a requested setback of thirty (30)
feet to the required 47.87’ calculated average front yard setback in order to construct
an addition to the front entry room of the existing principle structure;
B. A variance of 15’ from the rear property line for a requested setback of 10’ to the
required 25’ rear yard setback in order to construct a detached accessory dwelling
unit to have the same setback as the existing non-conforming detached garage.
Two separate Staff reports have been written for each variance request for
independent review. This Staff report is specifically for Variance Request B.
BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning
district. The adjacent land uses and zoning are shown in Exhibit 1 as follows:
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Exhibit 1 – Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

South

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

East

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

West

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

342 North Beach Street is located on the corner of North Beach Street and Wilmette Avenue in
the “Beach Street Historic Overlay District”. The property is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low
Density). According to the property appraiser, the existing principle structure is 1,350 square feet.
The applicant is planning several additions to the principle structure that could potentially increase
the total square footage to approximately 2,300 square feet. The addition to the front porch of
the principle structure which is approximately 200 square feet is pending variance approval.
Without the addition to the front porch, the total square footage would be approximately 2,100
square feet.
Residentially zoned properties are allowed one (1) detached garage not to exceed fifty (50%)
percent of the principle structure and one (1) detached accessory dwelling unit not to exceed
forty-nine (49%) of the principle structure on the property. The required rear yard setback for
these structures is 25’. The size of the structure is determined at the time of permitting based on
the total square footage of the principle structure. The additions to increase the square footage
of the principle structure would have to be permitted and under construction in order to increase
the allowable square footage of the accessory structures.
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Exhibit 2 is the existing garage on Wilmette Avenue.
Exhibit 2 - 342 North Beach Street Existing 3 car garage

View from Wilmette Avenue facing southeast

Source:
50531

https://www.realtor.com/realestateandhomes-detail/342-N-Beach-St_Ormond-Beach_FL_32174_M62785-

The existing 3-car garage is approximately 875 square feet and located 10’ from the rear
property line and 16.6’ from the side corner property line along Wilmette Avenue (see
Exhibit 3). The detached garage is a legal nonconforming structure due to its square
footage and encroachments into the required setbacks. The allowable square footage
for the garage based on the existing principle structure is 675 square feet. With the
improvements to the principle structure, the allowable square footage could be 1,150 (or
1,050 without the front porch addition).
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ANALYSIS:
The property located at 342 North Beach Street is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density)
and Section 2-13(B)(9)(b) of the Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a rear
yard setback for accessory dwelling units of 25’. The variance application seeks to allow
a 15’ variance from the rear property line from the required 25’ rear yard setback, with a
final setback of 10’ in order to construct a detached accessory dwelling unit to have the
same setback as the existing non-conforming detached garage. The variance would
need to be conditioned upon the issuance of a permit to complete the needed building
additions to allow the appropriate square footage of the accessory dwelling unit.
Exhibit 4 is the master site plan prepared by the applicant showing all of the planned
improvements to the property.
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Exhibit 4 – Survey with proposed improvements

Existing
garage

25’ x 15’ area of
encroachment (325
sq. ft)
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Exhibit 5 shows the west corner of the garage at the rear property line and the east
property line of 24 Wilmette Avenue
Exhibit 5 – View between the west corner of the garage and the rear property line abutting
24 Wilmette Avenue.
View facing southwest towards 24 Wilmette Ave

View of east property line from 24 Wilmette Ave

Exhibit 6 is an aerial view of the subject property and abutting property owners.
Exhibit 6 – 342 North Beach Street and adjacent properties
Existing detached garage

24 Wilmette Avenue

330 N Beach Street

15 Wilmette Avenue

358 N Beach Street

Source: Pictometry January 2019
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Exhibit 7 shows the existing and proposed conditions of the buildings on the property:
Existing
Improvement
Existing House
Existing garage

Improvement
Proposed
house
additions with front
addition
Proposed
house
additions
without
front addition

Square
footage
1,350

Notes

NA
Non-conforming based on the size of the
house (Maximum allowed is 50% of house
875
square footage or 675 square feet). Structure
is non-conforming because it exists at a 10’
rear yard setback where 25’ is required.
Proposed additions
Notes
Square
footage
2,300

Requires a variance (item A) – total of 200
square feet.

2,100

Allowed with a building permit.

Existing garage

875

Proposed
accessory dwelling
unit

875

Structure becomes conforming on the size of
the garage. Structure is non-conforming
based on the encroachment of the rear yard
setback.
Structure requires a variance based upon the
encroachment into the rear yard setback. The
size of the accessory dwelling unit would be
based upon the house square footage at the
time of permitting. The house would need to
be 1,786 square feet to allow the accessory
dwelling unit proposed.

Exhibit 8 is a survey with the approximate location of the required setbacks identified.
According to the survey.
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Exhibit 8 – Proposed site plan showing required setback location for detached dwelling
unit

ANALYSIS:
The applicant seeks to construct a detached accessory dwelling unit by extending the
footprint and roof area of the existing non-conforming detached garage southward along
the same 10’ setback. Based on the following sections of the Land Development Code,
the total square footage of the principle structure will determine the size of the dwelling
unit at the time of permitting:
Chapter 2, Article III, Section 2-50 of the Land Development Code allows for (1) detached
garage and (1) detached accessory dwelling unit on residential property provided they
meet the principle building setbacks and do not exceed the maximum allowable square
footage. More specifically, Chapter 2, Article III, Section 2-50(b) requires detached
accessory dwelling units to meet principle building setbacks and paragraph (7) limits the
size of detached dwelling units to a maximum of 49% of the total square footage of the
principle structure. The allowable square footage for an accessory dwelling unit based
on the existing principle structure is 675 square feet. With the improvements to the
principle structure, the allowable square footage could be 1,127 (or 1,029 without the front
porch addition). The applicant is proposing an accessory dwelling unit of 875 square feet.
The applicant is seeking to construct the accessory dwelling unit immediately abutting the
existing nonconforming garage and continue 25’ towards the side interior property line at
the 10’ setback. As proposed, the new footer will connect to the existing foundation,
essentially creating one large building footprint and roof area. Staff expressed concerns
that the proximity of the new structure to the existing garage will create the appearance
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of one (1) large building area that exceeds the maximum allowable square footage for the
existing garage and proposed accessory dwelling unit. Staff has suggested that each
building should have a greater separation to prevent the appearance of a structure that
is 35’ in width and 50’ in linear depth along the rear property line at a setback of 10’. The
applicant maintains that the structurally independent walls with no opening qualifies as
detached and they are two (2) independent accessory structures. By constructing them
in this manner, the building footprint of the detached garage and accessory dwelling unit
at the 10’ rear setback could be up to 1,750 square feet.
In summary, the applicant is allowed one (1) detached garage not to exceed fifty (50)
percent of the principle structure and one (1) detached accessory dwelling unit not to
exceed forty-nine (49) of the principle structure on the property. The detached garage is
an existing condition and is not part of the variance application. Should the variance to
allow the accessory dwelling unit at the 10’ setback be approved, the allowable square
footage would be based on the total principle structure square footage at the time of
permitting. The variance approval would include the maximum building depth shown in
attachment 1 (variance exhibit) of 25’ along the rear property line (variance of 15’) for a
maximum building square footage within the required setback of 325 square feet. Any
additional depth proposed to the dwelling unit along the rear property line would either (1)
need to meet the applicable setbacks or (2) obtain a new variance.
REVIEW CRITERIA:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(b)(2) of the Land Development Code provides the
powers and duties of the Board of Adjustment and Appeals. Subsection (2) provides the
Board of Adjustment and Appeals the power to grant a variance from the literal
enforcement of the standards of Chapter 2, Articles II and III of this Land Development
Code for principle and accessory structures allowed in the respective zoning districts.
The following criteria have been used to evaluate the variance application. The
conforming criteria were used because the existing home is a conforming structure and
the installation of the improvements must meet the Land Development Code criteria as
a conforming parcel of land.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
According to the response provided, the applicant believes this is a reasonable use of
the property in order to allow for a future inground pool. The condition is related to the
size and shape of the rear yard that is available due to the location of the existing
structures and the minimum space required for the proposed improvements. The goal
of the application is to align the accessory dwelling unit with the existing detached
garage. The applicant has expressed concern that the true front of the principal
building is along the Wilmette Avenue frontage which would make the area of the
accessory uses the side yard.
The lot is conforming to required dimensional standards. The interior side yard setback
is 8’. An argument against the variance is that there is additional land area on the
property to meet the required setbacks. Another option would be to either reduce the
size of the accessory dwelling unit or shift the structure east on the property.
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2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.
According to the applicant, the special conditions did not result from the actions of the
applicant. The garage was existing prior to his purchase of the property in 2019.
An argument against the variance is that there is no special condition and that the
required setbacks should be met.
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would not allow the applicant to
construct a detached dwelling unit at a 10’ setback from the rear property line. The
applicant has indicated that there is a master plan with additional site improvements
including a proposed pool. The application seeks to allow the same setback as the
detached garage and the accessory dwelling unit would not be visible from the street
based on the location of the existing garage. According to the applicant, additional
space is needed for grandchildren and family to visit comfortably and serve as a studio
for his art hobby when he retires so he can utilize his time creating.
Staff acknowledges that this area of the city is older and has a number of structures
that do not meet today’s zoning standards. Through aerial imagery, it appears that
322 and 330 North Beach Street have accessory structures that may not meet the
required rear yard setbacks, however, if they were to construct them today, they would
have the same 25’ setback requirement.
An argument against the rear yard variance is that the accessory dwelling unit could
be made smaller or shifted on the lot to meet the setback.
4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The applicant stated in the application that there are no practical alternatives because
should this not be allowed, they would not be able to have a pool installed in the
desired location and this plan would be most aesthetically pleasing to them. The
applicant has stated that the variance encroachment would not negatively impact
abutting property owners who have provided signatures of no objection.
A site plan showing all of the proposed improvements was provided by the applicant
and included in the attachments. Staff has identified the required side and rear
setbacks on the site plan. See Exhibit 8.
There are other alternatives, such as reducing the size of the accessory dwelling unit
or shifting the accessory dwelling unit. The key of this criteria is what is determined
to be a practical alternative.
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5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost
of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical inconvenience to
the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of
unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction. The proposed
improvements seek to add value to their property.
Staff agrees that the proposed improvements will add value to the property and the
variance is not sought to reduce the costs of construction.
6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or another hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or hazard to the public.
7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this
Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code and will
not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character
of, the area surrounding the site.
The applicant asserts that the proposed improvements will follow the current home
style with a uniform look. A single family dwelling is a permitted use in this zoning
district and the expansion of living space to the existing structure will be consistent
with the use of the structure and with the structures of the abutting properties. It will
also make the structure more consistent with more modern structures in the area.
Staff agrees that single family dwelling units are a use permitted by right in this zoning
district. Accessory dwelling units and detached garages that do not exceed the
allowable square footage and meet the required principle setbacks are also allowed
by right and consistent with this use.
8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures in
the same zoning district.
According to the applicant, several of their neighbors have similar structures and
therefore, they are only asking for what others were able to build in this area.
As previously stated, 322 and 330 North Beach Street have accessory structures that
do not appear to meet the required rear yard setbacks and the applicant has received
support from 24 Wilmette Avenue and 330 North Beach Street, the two immediately
abutting neighbors and staff received an e-mail of no objection from 357 North Beach
Street.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a particular
applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their property.
Granting the variance will allow the applicant to build a new structure at a reduced
setback that is otherwise required by the Code and applicable to other lands in the
same zoning district.
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RECOMMENDATION:
There are arguments to support the approval or denial of this variance application.
Arguments for the application include:
1. Substantial improvement on the property that includes an accessory dwelling unit
which is allowed as part of a single-family residences;
2. The abutting property owners have supported the application; and
3. The improvement would continue the building plane of the detached garage and
although it would be visible from the street, the allowable building height for the
zoning district is 30’.
Arguments against the application include:
1. There are no special conditions that would prevent the shifting of the proposed
accessory dwelling unit to meet the required rear yard setback;
2. The project is stacking the proposed accessory dwelling unit next to the detach
garage that would create the appearance of one structure that would be similar in
size to the principal structure; and
3. The lot is conforming to the district standards and there are practical alternatives
to either reduce the size of the accessory dwelling unit or move it eastward on the
property.
RECOMMENDATION:
If the Board determines that the variance request meets the criteria, it is recommended
that the Board approve the 10’ variance to the rear yard setback for a detached
accessory dwelling unit that does not exceed 49% of the total square footage of the
principle structure at the time the permit is applied for.
If the Board believes that the application has not met the criteria and standards for
approval, it is suggested that criteria one (1) and four (4) be reviewed and determined
that there are no special conditions and other practical alternatives exist.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information

[02.05.2021 BOAA 342 North Beach Street Variance B Staff Report (conforming) CLEAN.docx]
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Variance Exhibit
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Variance Requests: NORTH BEACH STREET
A. A variance of 17.87' from the front property line for a requested setback of thirty (30) feet to the
required 47.87' calculated average front yard setback in order to construct an addition to the front entry
room of the existing
principle structure;
OWNER:
342 N BEACH STREET
B. A variance ofSTEVE
15' PALMER
from the rear property line for a requested setback of 10' to the required 25' rear
ORMOND BEACH
yard setback in order to construct a detached accessory dwelling unit to have the same setback as the
existing non-conforming detached garage.

Attachment 2
Location Map
and Photos

330 N Beach Street

322 N Beach Street

24 Wilmette Avenue

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php

Subject property

358 N Beach Street

View facing southwest

Source: https://www.realtor.com/realestateandhomes‐detail/342‐N‐Beach‐St_Ormond‐Beach_FL_32174_M62785‐50531

View facing southwest from Wilmette Avenue

Source: https://www.realtor.com/realestateandhomes‐detail/342‐N‐Beach‐St_Ormond‐Beach_FL_32174_M62785‐50531

Attachment 3
Applicant Provided
Information

CITY OF ORMOND BEACH

v3.2013

Planning Department
22 South Beach Street, Ormond Beach, FL 32174
Tel: (386) 676-3238

www.ormondbeach.org

comdev@ormondbeach.org

VARIANCE - APPLICATION
For Planning Department Use
Application Number

Date Submitted

APPLICATION TYPE AND FEES



Advertising Deposit for

Advertising Deposit for

Application

Advisory Board

Commission

Total*

Residential or Commercial

350

350

N/A

700

After the Fact Residential or Commercial

700

350

N/A

1050

*The total is calculated as the Application plus approximate Advisory Board and Commission Public Notification Fees. Depending on the actual costs, Staff shall refund
any remaining balance or require additional payment.

APPLICANT INFORMATION
This application is being submitted by



Property Owner

Name

Steven V Palmer

Full Address

342 North Beach Street. Ormond Beach FL. 32174

Telephone

904-412-4342

Email

Agent, on behalf of Property Owner**

stefon993@aol.com

* If this application is being submitted by a person other than the property owner, please provide the following Property Owner Information as well as a notarized
letter designating you as agent.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION***
Name

Steven V Palmer

Full Address

342 North Beach Street. Ormond Beach FL. 32174

Telephone

904-412-4342

Email

stefon993@aol.com

***If the property owner does not reside on the property for which the application refers, please provide the following Property Details.

PROPERTY DETAILS
Full Address

342 North Beach Street. Ormond Beach FL. 32174

Parcel ID Number
Legal Description

Lots 28 and 29 block 12 Ormond Terrace

REQUEST
For the Board of Adjustment and Appeals to grant a variance, there must be special conditions or circumstances existing which are
peculiar to a particular piece of land, structure or building. The variance should not request special privilege denied to other lands,
buildings or structures, and must prove deprivation of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the subject property
area that results in an unnecessary hardship. The request should be the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land and, if
granted, should not be injurious to the area or materially diminish the value of the surrounding properties, alter the essential
characteristics of the neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare or create a public nuisance. A purely financial
hardship does not, except under extreme circumstances, constitute sufficient grounds for hardship.
1

Request:
We wish to add an accessory dwelling unit.

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
Please provide abutting property owner signatures or provide letters indicating position toward the request.
Signature

Street Address

For

Against

CRITERIA: CONFORMING
Section 1-16.D.3 of the Land Development Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 8 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district:

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant:

Additional space needed for grandchildren / family to visit comfortabaly. As well as my artisty hobby as I will be retiring in
the near future and would like to utilize my time creating.

2

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure:

No, should this not be allowed we would not be able to have a pool installed in desired location and this plan would be most
astetically pleasing.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages
or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship:

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other hazard
to the public:

Not at all.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant
subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area
surrounding the site:

This will improve the value and will compliment the house structure.

3

8.

Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:

Several of the our neighbors have a similar structure, therefore we are only asking what others were able to build in this
area.

CRITERIA: NONCONFORMING
Section 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming
structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified in
Chapter 2, Article II:
Yes, the lot size is 100' x 200' long. ( 20,000 sq.ft. )The property is located in the R-2 zoning district. The minimum required
lot width in this zoning district is 100' and the minimum lot area is 10,000 sq. ft.

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the
structure:

The dwelling unit location is best located directly behind the current garage, because not only having a consistant look of
the current garage it would have to be off set toward the middle of the back yard by 25' with the current set-back
requirement. This would make the structure look out of place and non-conforming. The other issue is it would bring it to
close to the master bedroom addtion and not leaving any future space for a swimming pool.

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is permitted
by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located:

Yes, all of the expansions will follow the current home style with a uniform look. Single family dwelling is a permitted use in
this zoning district and the expansion of living space to the existing structure will be consistent with the use of the structure
and with the structures of the abutting properties. It will also make the structure more consistent with more modern
structures in the area.
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4.

The proposed expansion effectively "squares-off" an existing building, or does not extend beyond the furthest point of an
adjacent building on the site:

The dwelling unit location would give us a usable back yard even with the additional bedroom added to the back of the
house. We would like to keep this area open for a pool in the future if the opportunity ever comes available.

5.

The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings:

The proposed dwelling unit and the home are in scale with adjacent structures.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting views or increasing light and/or noise:

Being constructed at a 10' setback would visually have no impact.

CERTIFICATION
By submitting this application, I hereby certify that the information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and that I am aware of the application submittal requirements and review process for this application. I hereby authorize City of
Ormond Beach Staff to place legal notice on my property and to take pictures pertaining to my request. I am aware of the required
pre-application meeting and am aware that if all the submittal requirements are not provided, my application will be continued to
the next regularly scheduled hearing.
Signature: ____________________________________
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ____________
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____day of _____, 20___, by __________________________________,
as ______________________________ (title*) for ____________________________(name of corporation*), who (_) provided
_________________________ as identification, or (_) who is personally known to me.
___________________________________________
Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires:
* If you are executing this document on behalf of a corporation please complete the spaces with your title and the name of your company as indicated.
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FOUNDATION NOTES:

STEVEN PALMER

SEE CONCRETE AND SOIL GENERAL NOTES SHEET S0.0 FOR ALL ADDITIONAL
SPECIFICATIONS. ALL FTGS ASSUMED TO BE ONE-STORY UNO ON PLAN BY:
TWO-STORY HATCH

SLAB ON GROUND
1. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
f'c= 2,500psi AT 28 DAYS
2. MINIMUM THICKNESS
3 12"
3. REINFORCED W/ EITHER:
a. 6x6 W1.4 x 1.4 WWF W/ MIN 8" LAP OR
b. FIBER REINFORCED W/ 12"-2 1 4" STRAND LENGTH AND 0.75- 3.0 POUNDS
PER CUBIC YARD DOSAGE

CONCRETE FOOTINGS
4. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
f'c=2,500psi AT 28 DAYS
5. SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS FOR FOOTING THICKNESS, WIDTH AND REINF
REQUIREMENTS
6. REINF SHALL BE MIN GRADE 40 AND LAPPED AS FOLLOWS:
a. No.4
(48) BAR DIAMETERS
MIN 24" LAP
b. No.5
(48) BAR DIAMETERS
MIN 30" LAP
7. PROVIDE BENT BARS AT ALL CORNERS TO MATCH CORNER ANGLE,
CORNER BARS SHALL EXTEND MIN 24" EACH SIDE
8. PROVIDE RE-ENTRANT CORNER REINF AS REQ PER RE-ENTRANT CORNER
REINFORCEMENT DETAIL, SHEET SD.0

STEMWALL FOUNDATIONS
9. ALL MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE 8" NOMINAL WIDTH AND LAID IN RUNNING
BOND PATTERN
10. SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS FOR ALL REINF SIZE AND SPACING
REQUIREMENTS
11. SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS FOR DOWEL SIZING AND SPACING
12. ALL VERTICAL DOWELS TO HAVE STANDARD 10" HOOK AND TIE INTO
FOOTING REINF
13. ALL VERTICAL DOWELS SHALL EXTEND MIN 25" OUT OF FOOTING TO LAP
W/ VERTICAL REINF
14. VERTICAL REINF TO HAVE STANDARD 10" HOOK AND TIE INTO CHAIR
BLOCK/BOND BEAM HORIZONTAL REINF

F24

24"x24"x18" DEEP W/ (4) No.4 OR (3) No.5 EW

F30

30"x30"x18" DEEP W/ (5) No.4 OR (4) No.5 EW

F36

36"x36"x18" DEEP W/ (6) No.4 OR (5) No.5 EW

F40

40"x40"x20" DEEP W/ (8) No.4 OR (6) No.5 EW

1B
S0.1

PALMER GARAGE

16"x16"x12" DEEP W/ (2) No.4 OR (2) No.5 EW

2'-0"

24'-0"

F16

342 N BEACH STREET
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
VOLUSIA COUNTY

FOOTING SCHEDULE

9'-0"

12'-0"

1A
S0.1

PROJECT NUMBER

19-0680

2
S0.1

SHEET NUMBER

S0.1

CONC SLAB W/ REINF
PER PLAN

1B
S0.1

1
1

10'-0"

2

1B
S0.1

MIN 8"

2'-0"
12'-0"

2
S0.1

2
S0.1

10'-0"

MAX 28"

25'-0"

10'-0"

24'-0"

2
S0.1

DESCRIPTION

DESIGNED
JER
REVIEWED
AKR

THICKENED EDGE FOOTING

8" CMU TO CREATE CURB, SOLID
FILL CMU & PROVIDE #5
VERTICALS W/ STANDARD HOOK
INTO FOOTING @ MAX 48" OC

8" CMU TO CREATE CURB, SOLID
FILL CMU & PROVIDE No. 5
VERTICAL DOWEL, DRILL &
EPOXY INTO EXISTING FTG W/
MIN 6" EMBED @ MAX 48" OC

CONC SLAB W/ REINF
PER PLAN

CONC SLAB W/ REINF
PER PLAN
EXISTING FOUNDATION
TO REMAIN

GRADE
1

1
MIN 12"

3'-0"

DATE

9'-0"

2
S0.1

9'-0"

(1) No. 4 OR (1) No. 5 CONT

2'-0"

1B
S0.1

21'-0"

8"
EXISTING STRUCTURE

1

1

1'-4"
W/ (3) NO.4 OR NO.5

1'-0" W/
(2) NO.4 OR NO.5

13241 BARTRAM PARK BLVD #813
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258
P 904-503-3283 RUSSROW.COM
C.A. No. 32756

36'-0"

1A
S0.1

36'-0"

REVISIONS

2
S0.1

1A
S0.1

FDN PLAN
& DETAILS

GRADE
4"

3'-0"

SHEET NAME

2'-0"

NO CMU CURB @ OPENING
LOCATIONS, TYP

MIN 12" LONG No. 5 DOWEL, DRILL
& EPOXY INTO EXISTING FTG W/
MIN 6" EMBED @ MAX 24" OC, NOT
REQUIRED @ OPENING LOCATIONS

49'-0"

**NOTES**
1. EOR ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY
OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. SHOULD OWNER/CONTRACTOR FIND
AREAS OF CONCERNS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE, CONTACT EOR.
2. DO NOT SCALE OR DIMENSION FROM THESE DRAWINGS. SHOULD A
DIMENSION BE UNCLEAR, CONTACT OWNER FOR APPROVAL.
3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIRED TO
SUPPORT EXISTING FRAMING UNTIL ALL NEW STRUCTURAL MATERIALS
AND CONNECTIONS ARE IN PLACE AND INSPECTED.

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED
BY JACQUELINE E. ROWLAND, PE ON 03-20-2020
USING A DIGITAL SIGNATURE.

0.1

PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED. THE ENVELOPE ID
SHOWN ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES MUST BE
VERIFIED TO MATCH THE ACCOMPANYING
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION.

FOUNDATION PLAN
Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

1A

TYPICAL WALL FOOTING

1B

FOOTING BETWEEN OPENINGS ADJACENT TO EXISTING BUILDING

JACQUELINE E. ROWLAND, PE
FL LICENSE NO. 80499
03-20-2020

        

FRAMING NOTES:
WALL SHEATHING

No.2 SYP PT
1

1. 1ST LEVEL BOTTOM PLT TO BE ANCHORED TO SLAB W/ 2"Ø x 6" LONG TITEN
HD OR 12"Ø A36 (36ksi) ATR EPOXY ANCHOR W/ NUT AND 3" SQUARE x 0.229"
WASHER
2. ANCHORS TO BE INSTALLED EACH SIDE OF OPENING (MIN 6" FROM
JACK/KING GROUP), WITHIN 12" OF THE PLT BREAK AND @ MAX 48" OC, SEE
NOTE 17 FOR SHEARWALL ANCHOR SPACING
3. MIN (2) ANCHORS PER PLT SEGMENT

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

No.2 SYP

4. ALL TOP PLATES TO BE DOUBLED - FASTEN TOP PLATES TOGETHER W/
(2) ROWS 10d @ MAX 12" OC STAGGERED
5. END JOINTS OF DBL TOP PLT TO BE OFFSET MIN 48" AND SPLICED
TOGETHER W/ MIN (2) ROWS 10d @ 6" OC STAGGERED, MIN (16) 10d ALONG
SPLICE
6. LAP ALL TOP PLT AT CORNERS OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERSECTIONS
WITH INTERIOR LOAD BRG WALLS, FASTEN PLATES TOGETHER AT LAP W/
(3) 10d FACE-NAILS

STUDS

PLAN NOTE

NO. STUDS
HOLDDOWN
REQ. EACH END

NOTE 17a
NOTE 17b
NOTE 17c

2
2
3

DTT2Z
HTT4
HTT5

1. ALL RAFTERS TO BE (2) 2x12 No. 2 SYP @ MAX 16" OC, FASTEN PLIES TOGETHER W/
(2) ROWS 10d @ 12" OC
2. FASTEN ALL RAFTERS TO DBL TOP PLT/BEAM W/ (3) 10d TOE-NAILS
3. SEE ROOF PLAN AND TYPICAL WALL SECTIONS, SHEET SD.1, FOR ALL ADDITIONAL
UPLIFT CONNECTIONS REQ

ROOF SHEATHING
4. SHEATH ROOF FRAMING W/ 7 16" 24/16 SPAN RATED OSB OR PLYWOOD, SHEATHING
SHALL BE INSTALLED W/ LONG DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS
5. FASTEN SHEATHING TO ROOF FRAMING W/ 8d RINGSHANK @ 6" OC AT ALL PANEL
EDGES AND 12" OC IN THE FIELD

BOTTOM PLT
ANCHOR
48" OC
24" OC
24" OC

No.2 SPF OR No.2 SYP

7. FASTEN ALL STUDS TO TOP AND BOTTOM PLT W/ MIN (4) 10d TOE-NAILS OR
(3) 10d FACE-NAILS
8. FASTEN ALL MULTI-STUD GROUPS TOGETHER W/ (2) ROWS 10d @ 12" OC
STAGGERED
MAX
WALL
HEIGHT

STUDS REQUIRED

9' 1-1/8"

2x6 @ 16'' O.C.

12' 1-1/8"

2x6 @ 16'' O.C.

16' 0''

2x6 @ 12'' O.C.

BALLOON
FRAMED

TEMPORARY WALL TO BE FRAMED
BELOW HEADER, SEE IN-FILL
FRAMING NOTES

HEADER CALLOUT
No. OF HDR PLIES
HDR SIZE
No. OF JACK STUDS
No. OF KING STUDS

2 2x6 1 1

INFILL STUD FRAMING
9. INFILL FRAME OPENINGS W/ TEMPORARY WALL BELOW HEADER W/ 2x_ No. 2
SPF STUDS @ 16" OC
10.FASTEN TEMPORARY WALL BOTTOM PLATE TO SLAB W/ 14"x 2 3 4" TAPCONS
@ 16" OC & TOP PLT TO HEADER W/ 10d @ 6" OC

HEADER FRAMING

HEADER UPLIFT CONNECTION CALLOUT

NO.2 SYP, LSL, OR LVL

1 CS18
1 DTT2Z

11. SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR ALL HDR LOCATIONS, SIZING AND STRAPPING
REQUIREMENTS. SEE HDR CALLOUT BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
12.FASTEN ALL PLIES OF HDR TOGETHER W/ (2) ROWS 10d @ 12" OC
STAGGERED
13.FASTEN HEADER TO KING STUDS PER THE FOLLOWING:
a. 2x4 OR 2x6 HEADER
(4) 10d TOE-NAILS OR FACE-NAILS
b. 2x8 OR 2x10 HEADER
(6) 10d TOE-NAILS OR FACE-NAILS
c. 2x12, LSL OR LVL HEADER
(8) 10d TOE-NAILS OR FACE-NAILS
PLANK HDR
SIZE

MAX
CLEAR
SPAN

2x6

7' 8''

(2) 2x6

10' 10''

No. OF HDR TO JACK
STRAPS REQ
TYPE OF STRAP REQ
HOLDDOWN/STRAP TO
FRAMING BELOW
No. OF HOLDDOWN/STRAPS
REQ

C1
SD.1
NEW FRAMING TO BE STRUCTURALLY
INDEPENDENT FROM EXISTING

NOTE 17a

342 N BEACH STREET
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
VOLUSIA COUNTY

EXTERIOR

LEGEND & SYMBOLS

PALMER GARAGE

WALL TYPE

RAFTERS

14. SHEATH ALL EXTERIOR WALLS W/ 7 16" 24/16 SPAN RATED OSB OR PLYWOOD.
SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY WITH 2x4
MIN SPF BLOCKING AT ALL HORIZONTAL PANEL EDGES
15.FASTEN SHEATHING TO WALL FRAMING W/ 8d COMMON @ 6" OC AT ALL
PANEL EDGES AND 12" OC IN THE FIELD, UNO ON PLAN
16.FASTEN SHEATHING TO EACH STUD OF MULTI-PLY STUD GROUP AND EACH
KING STUD W/ 8d COMMON @ 12" OC
17.PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING BOTTOM PLT ANCHORAGE & CONNECTIONS @
EACH END OF SHEARWALL EXTENTS AS DENOTED ON FRAMING PLAN:

STEVEN PALMER

BOTTOM PLATE

TRUSS FRAMING NOTES:

BALLOON FRAME
GABLE END
NEW FRAMING TO BE STRUCTURALLY
INDEPENDENT FROM EXISTING

2x4 No. 2 SYP OUTLOOKERS
@ 24" OC, TYP

BALLOON FRAME GABLE END WALL CONTINUOUS
FROM SLAB TO OUTLOOKERS

PROJECT NUMBER

19-0680

SHEET NUMBER

S1.0

2 CS18
1 HTT4

SHEET NAME

STRUCTURAL
PLAN
3 2x12 2 3

REVISIONS

EXISTING STRUCTURE

3 2x12 2 3

TYP

A1
SD.1
C2
SD.1

TYP

EXISTING STRUCTURE

DESCRIPTION

DESIGNED
JER
REVIEWED
AKR

13241 BARTRAM PARK BLVD #813
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258
P 904-503-3283 RUSSROW.COM
C.A. No. 32756

2 2x6 1 2

(2) 2x12 No. 2 SYP RAFTERS @ MAX 16" OC, TYP

C2
SD.1

36'-0"

DATE

A1
SD.1

3 2x12 2 3

2 CS18
1 HTT4
2 2x6 1 2

NOTE 17b
BALLOON FRAME GABLE END WALL CONTINUOUS
FROM SLAB TO OUTLOOKERS

**NOTES**
1. EOR ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY
OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. SHOULD OWNER/CONTRACTOR FIND
AREAS OF CONCERNS IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE, CONTACT EOR.
2. DO NOT SCALE OR DIMENSION FROM THESE DRAWINGS. SHOULD A
DIMENSION BE UNCLEAR, CONTACT OWNER FOR APPROVAL.
3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIRED TO
SUPPORT EXISTING FRAMING UNTIL ALL NEW STRUCTURAL MATERIALS
AND CONNECTIONS ARE IN PLACE AND INSPECTED.

C1
SD.1

1.0

1ST LEVEL FRAMING PLAN
Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

BALLOON FRAME
GABLE END

1.1

ROOF FRAMING PLAN
Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED
BY JACQUELINE E. ROWLAND, PE ON 03-20-2020
USING A DIGITAL SIGNATURE.
PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED. THE ENVELOPE ID
SHOWN ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES MUST BE
VERIFIED TO MATCH THE ACCOMPANYING
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION.

JACQUELINE E. ROWLAND, PE
FL LICENSE NO. 80499
03-20-2020

        

HEADER
PER PLAN

STEVEN PALMER

EVERY OTHER STUD TO
HEADER W/ (1) SDWC15600
OR (1) H2.5T @ MAX 32" OC

HEADER
PER PLAN
STUD IN PERPENDICULAR WALL
FRAMED PER PLAN VIEW

(3) ROWS 10d @ 12"
OC STAGGERED,
INSTALLED FROM
EACH FACE

(2) ROWS 10d
@ 12" OC
STAGGERED

TYPICAL STUD FRAMING
PER PLAN
TYPICAL BOTTOM PLT ANCHORS
PER PLAN
36" LONG SCAB FASTENED TO
CORNER STUD W/ MIN (20) 10d,
ONLY REQ WITH HOLDDOWN

HDR TO JACK STUDS W/
(2) CS18 OR (2) MSTA24

HOLDDOWN ONLY REQ
IF SPECIFIED ON PLAN
JACK/KING STUDS
PER PLAN, FASTEN
TO FDN W/ HTT4

(2) ROWS 6" SDW
SCREWS @ 24" OC
STAGGERED

36" LONG SCAB FASTENED TO
CORNER STUD W/ MIN (20) 10d,
ONLY REQ WITH HOLDDOWN

2-PLY

4-PLY

3-PLY

HOLDDOWN ONLY REQ
IF SPECIFIED ON PLAN

MIN (3) FASTENERS
AT BEAM SPLICE END
JOINT

TYPICAL BOTTOM PLT
ANCHORS PER PLAN
NAIL SPACING ABOVE

MIN (1) ANCHOR
WITHIN WALL

CORNER STUDS FRAMED AS SHOWN,
FASTEN STUDS W/ 10d @ 4" OC

PLAN VIEW

ELEVATION VIEW

PALMER GARAGE

FDN PER PLAN

Xref ..\..\..\..\1-Templates\CAD\Standard Details\BALLOON FRAME GABLE MONO.dwg

C1

C2

C3

SPECIAL WALL FRAMING AT OPENINGS

CALIFORNIA CORNER DETAIL

C4

MULTI-PLY BEAM/HDR CONNECTION (TOP-LOADED ONLY)

PROVIDE MIN 2x10 No. 2 SYP
BLOCKING, FASTEN TO RAFTER
W/ (4) 10d TOE-NAILS EACH END
BEARING 15'-7 14" ±
ROOF SHEATHING PER PLAN
(2) 2x12 No. 2 SYP RAFTERS @ MAX
16" OC, FASTEN RAFTER PLIES
TOGETHER W/ (2) ROWS 10d @ 12"
OC STAGGERED

EVERY RAFTER TO DBL TOP
PLT W/ (1) SDWC15600 OR
(1) H2.5T @ MAX 16" OC
EVERY OTHER WALL STUD TO
DBL TOP PLT W/ (1) SDWC15600
OR (1) H2.5T @ MAX 32" OC

(2) ROWS OF
FASTENERS
STAGGERED

(2) ROWS 10d @ 12"
OC STAGGERED

(2) ROWS 10d @ 12"
OC STAGGERED,
INSTALLED FROM
EACH FACE

2-PLY RAFTERS MAY BE SPLICED
AT OPPOSING QUARTER-POINTS,
MIN 6'-0" LAP REQUIRED

PROVIDE MIN 2x10 No. 2 SYP
BLOCKING, FASTEN TO RAFTER
W/ (4) 10d TOE-NAILS EACH END

PROVIDE 2x12 No. 2 SYP MID-SPAN
BLOCKING, FASTEN TO RAFTER W/
(4) 10d TOE-NAILS EACH END

PROJECT NUMBER

19-0680

SHEET NUMBER

SD.1
SHEET NAME

DETAILS

HARDIPANEL SIDING PER PLAN

REVISIONS

2-PLY RAFTERS MAY BE SPLICED
AT OPPOSING QUARTER-POINTS,
MIN 6'-0" LAP REQUIRED

WIDE-FACE

BEARING 9'-8 5 8" ±

OVERHANG
PER OWNER

(2) ROWS 6" SDW
SCREWS @ 24" OC
STAGGERED,
INSTALLED FROM
EACH FACE

FASTENER
SPACING

12
3

342 N BEACH STREET
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
VOLUSIA COUNTY

NOTE:
x OPTIONAL OSB FLITCH MAY BE ADDED
BETWEEN BEAM PLIES AT CONTRACTOR'S
DISCRETION
x FASTENER SUBSTITUTION W/ OSB FLITCH:
xx USE 10d COMMON ILO 10d NAILS
xx SDW SCREWS TO BE INSTALLED FROM
EACH FACE FOR 4-PLY MEMBERS

2-PLY

3-PLY

4-PLY

DATE

DESCRIPTION

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR ALL FLASHING &
WATERPROOFING BETWEEN
NEW WALL & EXISTING

EVERY RAFTER TO DBL TOP
PLT W/ (1) SDWC15600 OR
(1) H2.5T @ MAX 16" OC

STRUCTURAL HEADER PER
PLAN

EVERY OTHER WALL STUD TO
DBL TOP PLT W/ (1) SDWC15600
OR (1) H2.5T @ MAX 32" OC

B4

DESIGNED
JER
REVIEWED
AKR

MULTI-PLY STUD CONNECTION

TEMPORARY WALL TOP PLATE
TO HEADER, SEE IN-FILL STUD
FRAMING, SHEET S1.0

EXTERIOR STUD FRAMING PER
PLAN

PROVIDE WATERPROOFING &
MOISTURE BARRIER BETWEEN
NEW WALL FRAMING AND
EXISTING MASONRY WALL

HARDIPANEL SIDING PER PLAN

WALL FRAMING PER PLAN

EVERY OTHER STUD TO
HEADER W/ (1) SDWC15600
OR (1) H2.5T @ MAX 32" OC
HEADER PER PLAN

ANCHOR BOLT W/ NUT & WASHER
AS REQ PER FRAMING NOTES

ANCHOR BOLT W/ NUT & WASHER
AS REQ PER FRAMING NOTES

EVERY OTHER WALL STUD TO
BOTTOM PLT W/ (1) SDWC15450
OR (1) H2.5T @ MAX 32" OC

FRAME HEADER DOWN @ OPENING

13241 BARTRAM PARK BLVD #813
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258
P 904-503-3283 RUSSROW.COM
C.A. No. 32756

EXISTING WALL

HDR TO JACK STUDS W/ (1) CS18
OR (1) MSTA24, UNO ON PLAN

EVERY OTHER WALL STUD TO
BOTTOM PLT W/ (1) SDWC15450
OR (1) H2.5T @ MAX 32" OC

3" MIN EDGE DISTANCE
CONCRETE SLAB PER PLAN
FINISHED FLOOR ELEV 0'-0"

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED
BY JACQUELINE E. ROWLAND, PE ON 03-20-2020
USING A DIGITAL SIGNATURE.

FOUNDATION PER PLAN

PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED. THE ENVELOPE ID
SHOWN ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES MUST BE
VERIFIED TO MATCH THE ACCOMPANYING
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION.

A1

SECTION THROUGH NEW GARAGE

A4

TYPICAL HEADER FRAMING ELEVATION

JACQUELINE E. ROWLAND, PE
FL LICENSE NO. 80499
03-20-2020
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CITY OF ORMOND BEACH
FLORIDA
PLANNING

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Adjustment and Appeals members
FROM: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
DATE: January 26, 2021
SUBJECT: 430 Andalusia Ave- Fence Height Variance postponed from January 6,
2021
Variance case #2021-016, a variance request for a 6’ solid fence located in the front yard
of the property at 430 Andalusia Ave was postponed at the January 6th, 2021 Board of
Adjustment and Appeals meeing due to a lack of quorum. The request will be heard at
the Feburary 3rd meeting date.
There have been no changes made to the staff report from the January meeting. The
applicant has been provided the draft meeting minutes and will be prepared to respond
in person at the public hearing scheduled on February 3rd 2021.
If you have any questions or if I can be of any assistance, please contact me at (386)
676-3345 or by e-mail at Noe.Eaton@ormondbeach.org. Thank you.

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2021
SUBJECT: 430 Andalusia Avenue
APPLICANT: Peter Francis for Francis Family, LLC, property owner
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2021-016
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION: This is a request from Peter Francis, property owner, of 430 Andalusia
Avenue to permit a six (6’) foot height fence in the front yard. Section 2-50(n)(3) of the
Land Development Code allows a maximum fence height of three (3’) feet in the front
yard and the applicant is requesting a variance of three (3’) feet in height to allow a fence
of six (6’) feet in height.
EXHIBIT 1: Aerial view of 430 Andalusia Avenue:

430 Andalusia Ave.

BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Heavy Commercial” on the City’s Future
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned B-5 (Service Commercial) on the City’s Official
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation
and zoning district. The surrounding uses and zoning designations are as follows:
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EXHIBIT 2: Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Vacant

“Heavy Commercial”

B-5 (Service
Commercial)

South

Vacant

“Heavy Commercial”

B-5 (Service
Commercial)

East

Furniture Sales/
Warehouse & Vacant

“Heavy Commercial”

B-5 (Service
Commercial)

West

Multi-tenant Business
Warehouse

“Heavy Commercial”

B-5 (Service
Commercial)

The 15,240 square foot warehouse building was constructed in 1990 according to the
Volusia County Property Appraisers website. The current property owner has owned the
property since September 2020. The warehouse building is being used for an AC and
heating company. The applicant has stated that since ownership, theft has occurred on
the property and additional security is desired. Due to the access to the loading bays, the
location of 6’ solid fencing is restricted from being in line with the front plane of the
building. The applicant is requesting a 6’ high solid PVC fence approximately 15 feet in
front of the building and setback 5 feet from the front property line.
EXHIBIT 3: Existing permitted fence:

Building permit #BP-21-00000379 was approved for a 6’ open style fence along the front
yard approximately 5’ setback from the front property line.
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ANALYSIS: The property owner is requesting a 6’ solid PVC fence in the front yard of
the property. The Land Development Code allows a maximum height of 3’ solid fencing
in the front yard. Due to the location of the first loading bay, and an existing stairway to
an exterior access door, the location of the solid 6’ fence is restricted to being in line with
the front plane of the building (exhibit 4).
EXHIBIT 4: Location of loading bays in relation to fencing:
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EXHIBIT 5: Variance exhibit:

EXHIBIT 6: Proposed 6’ solid PVC fence:

CONCLUSION: Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code
states, “The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for
the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
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property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to
be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section
1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The special conditions of the property include the location of the first loading bay
in relation to the entrance to the property and where 6’ solid fencing is allowed in
line with the building. The applicant has stated that if in line with the building “a
solid fence creates a hazard for deliveries. If It gets moved forward, the code
requires 50% visibility, which creates the hazard of theft by criminals.” Since
ownership, the building has experienced theft of materials and tools. Solid
screening provides additional security for the property, business and employees.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The special conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant and the
variance seeks to secure and screen the property. The property has an approved
building permit for a 6’ open style fence.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
This variance application seeks to screen the end result of theft occurring on the
property. The six (6’) foot high solid fence seeks to provide additional screening
that is unique to this property and use. The fence improvements are completed at
50% opaque. The request seeks to allow solid fencing in the front yard of the
property.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The property owner can continue to have a 6’ open style fencing. This scenario
would not allow the screening and security that is desired. There is no practical
alternative for the fence height variance sought. The variance seeks to provide a
reasonable alternative to screen and secure the property.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
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inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance for fence height is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction
of the fencing.
6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or another hazard to the
public.
The fence height variance requests will not increase congestion, fire danger or
public hazards. Fencing is a common accessory structure and the variance is
needed based upon the fence height.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site
Fencing is a common accessory structure and the proposed fence is setback 5
feet from the Andalusia right-of-way. There are no other properties impacted by
the request and the fencing will not diminish property values surrounding the site.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes the applicant has met the variance criteria and the
applicant should be granted the variance. If the Board does not believe the
variance criteria have been met, then the application should be denied.

The applicant has received signatures in support of the variance request from the abutting
properties at 334 Andalusia Avenue, 425 Parque Drive and 430 South Yonge Street.
Planning staff has received an objection from 430 South Yonge Street which has been
included in this packet.
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals
APPROVE the application for a variance to allow a 6’ solid PVC fence in the front yard,
requiring a variance of 3’.
Attachments:
1: Variance Exhibit
2: Location Map and Photos
3: Applicant Provided Information
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ATTACHMENT 1
Variance Exhibit

Requested
Variance
3'
6'
3'
Highlighted fencing requires variance

Permitted Requested Fence
Fence Height
Height

Front Yard

Variance Exhibit
430 Andalusia Avenue

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and pictures

Subject Property
430 Andalusia Ave

1 inch = 376 ft

View looking west at permitted 50% open style fencing in
front yard

View looking north at location of existing fence

View looking at front of property with loading bays and 50%
open style fencing

View looking north at existing fence and change in material
at front yard plane

View looking west at proposed 6’ solid fencing at location of
existing open style fence

View looking west at proposed 6’ solid fencing at location of
existing open style fence

View of proposed 6’ solid fencing

View of proposed 6’ solid fencing

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

ANDALUSIA AVENUE

LOTS 50-58
BLOCK 7
RIO VISTA GRDENS

LOT 51
BLOCK 7

LOT 58
BLOCK 7

LOT 49
BLOCK 7

LOT 59
BLOCK 7

LOT 57
BLOCK 7

LOT 50
BLOCK 7

LOT 56
BLOCK 7

LOT 52
BLOCK 7

LOT 53
BLOCK 7

LOT 54
BLOCK 7

LOT 55
BLOCK 7

BLOCK 7
RIO VISTA GRDENS

LOT 15
BLOCK 7

LOT 14
BLOCK 7

LOT 13
BLOCK 7

LOT 12
BLOCK 7

LOT 11
BLOCK 7

LOT 10
BLOCK 7

LOT 9
BLOCK 7

LOT 8
BLOCK 7

LOT 7
BLOCK 7

LOT 6
BLOCK 7

LOT 5
BLOCK 7

LOT 58
BLOCK 7

LOT 59
BLOCK 7

LOT 57
BLOCK 7

LOTS 50-58
BLOCK 7
RIO VISTA GRDENS
LOT 56
BLOCK 7

LOT 8
BLOCK 7

LOT 7
BLOCK 7

LOT 6
BLOCK 7

LOT 5
BLOCK 7

ATTACHMENT 4
Additional information

Eaton, Noel
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Fred Hudson <fhudson@hudsonsfurniture.com>
Wednesday, December 23, 2020 8:53 AM
Eaton, Noel
430 Andalusia Ave Fence

[External Email-Use Caution] - OB/IT Helpdesk

I own Hudson's Furniture at 430 S. Yonge St. and we are
currently trying to sell this location only. I think a 6' fence
on the front of the 430 Andalusia would hurt the value of
all the properties around that location. I would have to vote
no to allowing the variance.
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